
装订成品尺寸：100*100mm
材质： 120g书纸
装订方式： 风琴折
印刷：单黑

简体中文

英语

日语

法语

西班牙

意大利

日文/日本語

コード接続

Switchがスリープから、機能回復操作
Switch本体は接続完了し、本体がスリープ状態に入った時、コントローラー本体の【        】ボタン
を押せば、Switch本体はスリープ状態から、機能回復できます。

Switchはメイン画面で、【        】設置ボタンを選択し、 ⇒ 「コントローラーとセンサー」を選択 
⇒ 「Porコントローラー」がコード接続を選択、機能は常にON状態であることを確認します。

OTG接続端子

❶ コントローラー電源がOFF状態を確認、OTG端子
     とType-Cコードでコントローラーはswitch本体と
     接続します。
❷ LEDインジケータが点滅し、コントローラーが
     接続成功。

- Switch本体：

❶ コントローラーの電源がOFF状態で、Type-C・コードでコントローラーをSwitchの
      ベースに接続します。
❷ LEDインジケータが点滅すると、接続成功します。

- Switchベース：

switchベースのUSB端子

リセット機能

ご注意事項

日文/日本語

コントローラー本体は機能の問題が起こった場合、コントローラー本体背面の電源ボタンで、
本体の機能リセットさせることができます。

コントローラー本体は強烈な振動することやご御自分が解体や改装や修理などすることをしない
ようにしてください。
コントローラーの本体には水と液体ように物はコントローラーの内部に入ることを禁止です。
本体は損壊することになります。
コントローラーを使用されない時、湿気や高温や汚れなどの場所で保存しないでください。
コントローラー本体には、電池を内蔵されてあるので、コントローラー本体は明火に投入
しないようにしてください。充電電池が爆発の原因になりますから。
コントローラー本体は未成年の子供に与える時、大人の方の目が届ける所で与えるようにし
てください。
コントローラー本体は品質問題&初期不良品の場合弊社のアフターサービス&サポート連絡
まで、問い合わせてください。

充電機能

スリープ機能

日文/日本語

ペアリング状態

初めてのペアリング

稼働状態

30 秒接続なし

60 秒接続なし

5 分間操作なし&移動なし

コントローラー本体の状態 スリープ状態にはいり

USB電源の額定電圧５V、コントローラー本体が0～100％フルー充電約２～３時間。

電源 ON

電源OFF

電量状態 インジケータの状態

低電力 点滅 

点滅

常亮

OFF

点滅

充電中

充電中

電力フルー

電力フルー

NFC機能

TURBOワンボタン連射機能

日文/日本語

使用方法：
コントローラー本体はSwitch本体とBluetoothで接続してから、
Amiiboゲームを支持できるようになり、ゲームのおもちゃ
でコントローラーのNFCエリアから、ゲームキャラクターを
起動することができます。

      /     /     /     / L / R / ZL / ZRボタンに設置することができます。

ゲームコントローラーはNFC反応機能を搭載されてあり、Amiibo
ゲームを支持します。（※正規品Amiiboゲームをお薦め）

手動連射 第一回設置すると、このボタンを長押すと連射
機能を起動します

第二回設置すると、このボタンは自動連射機能
になります

第三回設置すると、連射機能をクリアされます

設置した連射機能が全てにクリアします

自動連射

連射機能をクリア

連射機能のクリア

機能ボタン

機能ボタン

機能ボタン

手動で連射機能をクリア： 機能ボタンを長押すとインジケータを点滅したら、機能をクリアされます。
自動連射状態： LEDインジケータは快速点滅です。

ZR

R

ZL

L

ホームボタン

LED
インジケータ

TURBO
連射ボタン

Type-ｃポート

電源ボタン

スクリーンショット
ボタン

ボタン介绍

日文/日本語

MADE IN CHINA

210-130178

Rating: 5V    26mA

PCで使用の場合

日文/日本語

*コード接続する場合、コントローラー本体電源がOFF&スリープ状態であることを確認。
❶ Type-Cコードで、コントローラー本体はPCのUSBボードを接続。
❷ USBコードでコントローラーはPCのUSBボートに接続すれば、コントローラー本体のLED2
     インジケータを点滅します。

コード接続

PC

LED2を点滅します

❶

❷

コントローラーはPCに接続して使用の時、プロコンのボタン機能自動検査機能を起こします：
コントロールパネル  ⇒ デバイスとプリンタ ⇒ マウスの右ボタンでプロコンLOGOをクリック
します ⇒ ゲームコントロール設置→コントローラー属性を選択。

コントローラーの機能をテスト

使用マニュアル
User Manual 

製品規格

日文/日本語

メーカー型番

接続方式

稼働電源

包装サイズ

本体サイズ

本体重量

使用環境温度

PXN-9607 X

ワイヤレス & コード接続

約185×172×75mm

約153*125*55mm 

10-40℃

約211g

使用環境湿度 20～80%

550mAh内蔵充電電池

額定電流 5V    26mA

本体のモーター強度の調整

コントローラーボタン機能の微調整

日文/日本語

① コントローラー本体はスリープ状態で【 L3＋R 】を押すと本体微調整設置に入ります、コントローラー
     の4つインジケータLEDは2組に分けられ、点滅状態に入ります。

② この際コントローラー本体は平坦なテーブルの上に置きます、本体の【          】ボタンを押します。
③ ボタンを放します、3秒後センサーの調整は自動的に完成します。

OFF モーターが振動を閉じ

弱 モーターが弱レベルに振動

中 モーターが中レベルに振動

強 モーターが振動

コントローラー本体のジャイロ機能が異常、また操作レバーの操作精度が落ちた場合、コントローラー
本体の微調整機能で設置できます。

コントローラー本体の【         】ボタンを押すながら、【左レバー⇒上/下】を調整するとモーター
の振動強度を調整されます。振動強度のデフォルトは中レベルです、振動機能の調節すると
次回には自動的に認識します。

OFF

強い
L

L

- 支持デバイス：Switch/PC

- 支持系统： Windows 7/ 8/ 10

支持システム

日文/日本語

Switchに接続の場合

ワイヤレス

❷ 本体の【       】ボタンを3秒で長押すとBluetoothはペアリング状態に入ります。本体のインジケ
       ータは4つが点滅します。ペアリングの準備に入ります。 
❸ LEDインジケータが常亮になるとペアリング成功、【        】ホームボタンを押せば、画面はメイン
       画面に戻ります。

持ち方/順番を変えるを選択

❶ Switchメイン設置・メーニューから、【         】コントローラーを選択 ⇒ 持ち方/順番を変えるを選択。

コントローラー

コントローラー

持ち方/順番を選択

コントローラーを探す

新しいコントローラーの登録方法

閉じる他のコントローラーは繋がっていません

電源ON

操作説明 ボタン説明

プロコン機能
を回復

機能を回復

電源OFF

【       】ボタンを3秒で長押します
本体は起動し、ペアリングの準備状態
に入ります

プロコン本体機能を回復、ペアリング
状態に入ります

プロコンはスリープから機能回復
できます

電源OFFボタンを押せば、コントローラー
の電源がOFFになり、機能はリセットさ
れます
電源がOFF状態のプロコンは本体機能
回復&機能回復の機能からswitchと再
度接続します

プロコンの【        】ボタンを押
します

プロコンの【      /     /     /     / L / 
R / ZL / ZR /       /        】ボタンを
押します

【       】ボタンを押します

電源とスリープ機能

日文/日本語

简体中文

有线连接

Switch主机回连唤醒
成功连接后，Switch进入休眠状态时，按下手柄 【        】 HOME键即可回连并唤醒

Switch主机。

在Switch主界面下方，选择 【        】 设置       手柄与感应器      点击 Pro手柄的有线连接

选项，确保该选项状态为开启状态。

OTG 转换头

 *使用有线连接前，请确认手柄处于关机或休眠状态。

❶ 使用OTG转换头和Type-C数据线连接手柄与Switch主机；

❷ LED指示灯闪烁，手柄连接成功。

- Switch主机：

*使用有线连接前，请确认手柄处于关机或休眠状态。

❶ 使用Type-C数据线连接手柄和Switch底座；

❷ LED指示灯闪烁，手柄连接成功。

- Switch底座：

Switch 底座的 USB 端口

复位功能

注意事项

简体中文

当手柄出现功能错乱、死机或者其它异常时，可以通过手柄背部电源键进行复
位关机重启。

避免强烈振动、不可自行分拆、改装及修理。

避免水或其它液体进入手柄内部,以免造成损坏。 

避免存放于潮湿、高温、油烟等场所。 

内有电池，请勿将手柄掉进火中，有爆炸危险。 

儿童需在成年人的监护下使用本产品。 

如有质量问题或建议请与销售商或售后人员联系。

充电功能

睡眠功能

简体中文

回连状态

首次配对状态

工作状态

30秒无连接

60秒无连接 

5分钟无任何操作和移动

手柄状态 进入睡眠状态 

电源规格为标准USB 5V电压，手柄充满电时间约2-3个小时。

工作状态

关机状态

电量状态 指示灯状态

低电量 闪烁

闪烁

闪烁

充电中

充电中

满电

满电

ZR

R

ZL

L

HOME键

LED指示灯

TURBO连发键

Type-C接口

电源键

截屏键

产品外观

简体中文

MADE IN CHINA

210-130178

Rating: 5V    26mA

NFC功能

TURBO连发功能

简体中文

使用方法： 
当手柄与Switch主机使用蓝牙连接后，  如游戏支持

Amiibo功能，可使用Amiibo手办，在游戏手柄LOGO

处激活游戏中对应的道具。

可设定TURBO功能的按键:        /      /      /      / L / R / ZL / ZR

游戏手柄内置NFC感应功能，支持感应Amiibo
手办以及芯片（※建议使用正版Amiibo手办）

手动连发 第一次设置后长按该功能键时触发连发

第二次设置后该功能键自动触发连发

第三次设置后取消设置的连发功能

取消所有功能键设置的连发功能

自动连发

清除连发

清除全部连发

功能键

功能键

功能键

手动连发状态：长按按键时LED灯闪烁。
自动连发状态：LED灯快速闪烁。

快速入门指南
User Manual 

产品规格

简体中文

产品型号

连接方式

工作电源

包装尺寸

本体尺寸

本体重量

使用温度

PXN-9607 X

无线/有线连接

约185*172*75 mm

约153*125*55 mm

10-40℃

约211 g

使用湿度 20～80%

内置550mAh锂电

工作电流 5V     26mA

手柄马达强度调节

手柄校准功能

简体中文

① 休眠状态下按 【 L3+R 】 进入校准模式，手柄4个LED灯分两组交替闪烁；

② 此时将手柄放置于水平桌面，按下手柄的 【        】 键；

③ 松开按键后3秒钟自动完成传感器校准。

关闭 马达不振动

弱档 马达弱振动

中档 马达中振动

强档 马达强振动

当体感功能异常或摇杆出现漂移不归中时，可使用手柄校准功能。

手柄长按【         】连发键的同时使用【 左摇杆上/下 】来调整马达振动档位，振动默认为

中档。振动调节具有记忆功能。

关闭

强档

L

L

- 支持平台： Switch主机、PC电脑 

- 支持系统： Windows 7/ 8/ 10

系统要求

简体中文

Switch主机使用

无线连接

更改握法/顺序

❸ 手柄LED长亮时配对成功，此时按【         】HOME键返回主界面即可。

❶ 在Switch主界面，点击 【         】 手柄      更改握法/顺序；

手柄

❷ 长按手柄 【        】 电源键3秒进入配对， 手柄4个LED灯循环闪烁，进入配对状态； 

手柄

更改握法/顺序

搜索手柄

新手柄的匹配方法

关闭
未连接其他手柄

PC电脑使用

简体中文

*使用有线连接前，请确认手柄处于关机或休眠状态。

❶ 使用Type-C数据线连接手柄和PC电脑的USB接口；

❷ 电脑提示发现新硬件并完成安装，连接成功后手柄 LED2指示灯闪烁。

有线连接

在PC电脑使用，可打开电脑游戏控制器进行功能自检，具体如下： 

打开控制面板      设备和打印机      鼠标右键点击游戏手柄图标      游戏控制器设置，

点击属性进行手柄测试。

手柄功能测试

LED2闪烁

❶

❷

开机

按键操作 按键说明

唤醒手柄

唤醒主机

关机

长按 【         】 电源键3秒 开机并进入配对状态

可唤醒手柄并进入回连状态

可唤醒主机同时唤醒手柄
进入回连状态

短按可关机并重置手柄设置

手柄关机后可使用唤醒手柄/唤醒

主机功能回连主机

短按手柄 【          】 HOME键

短按手柄 【      /     /     /     /  L / 

R / ZL / ZR /       /        】键

短按 【         】 电源键

电源和唤醒

简体中文

英文/English

Wired Connection

Wake-up Switch Console Function
After connect successfully, press  [       ] Home button on Controller can wake up and 
reconnect the sleep Switch console.

Click [       ] Setting on Switch     Controllers and Sensors     then click Pro Controller 
Wired Connection. Please make sure this option state is ON.

OTG Adapter

*Before using the wired connection, please make sure the 
Controller is OFF or in sleeping state.

❶ Connect the power-off Controller with Switch 

     console by USB cable with Type-C OTG.

❷ Connect successfully when LED indicator flash.

- Switch Console:

*Before using the wired connection, please make sure the 
Controller is OFF or in sleeping state.

❶ Connect the power-off Controller with Switch dock by USB cable.

❷ Connect successfully when LED indicator flash.

- Switch Dock:

USB Port of Switch Dock

Reset Function

Attentions

英文/English

When the controller has a major function problem, frozen action buttons, dead halt 
or other abnormalities, please press the Power button on back of  Controller to restart.

Avoid strong vibration, don't disassemble, refit or repair on your own.

Avoid water or other liquid in controller, it may affect the performance of the controller.

Don't keep in humid, high temperature or soot place.

Keep away from fire, the built-in Lithium battery has danger of explosion.

Children should be under adult’s supervision to use this product.

Please connect with after-sales service when you have suggestion or operation 

problem.

Charging Function

Sleeping Mode

英文/English

Reconnect State

The First Pairing State

Working State

30 seconds without connection

60 seconds without connection

5 mins without any opperations

Controller State Enter Sleeping State

Using a standard USB 5V input, the controller will be fully charged time in 2-3 hours.

Working State 

Power OFF

Battery State Indicator State

Low Battery Flash 

Flash 

Keep ON

OFF

Flash 

Charging

Charging

Fully Charged

Fully Charged

NFC Function

TURBO Function

英文/English

Using Instructions:
When the Controller connected with Switch console by 
Bluetooth, if the game support Amiibo function, place 
the Amiibo above the PXN logo can activate the tool.

Setting buttons for TURBO function:      /     /     /     / L / R / ZL / ZR

The Controller is built in NFC reader chip, support to 
read Amiibo. (Note: Recommend to use genuine Amiibo)

Manual TURBO After the first setting, hold press this setting 
button can launch TURBO manually

After the second setting, the setting button 
will automatically launch TURBO

After the third setting, the TURBO function 
will be cleared

Clear all button TURBO function

Auto-TURBO

Clear TURBO 
Setting

Clear All TURBO 
Setting

Setting Button

Setting Button

Setting Button

Under Manual TURBO：The LED indicator flash when hold press setting button.
Under Auto-TURBO ： The LED indicator flash quickly.

ZR

R

ZL

L

HOME Button

LED Indicators

TURBO Button

Type-C Interface

Power Button

Screenshot 
Button

Product Overview

英文/English

MADE IN CHINA

210-130178

Rating: 5V    26mA

Using on PC

英文/English

*Before using the wired connection, please make sure the Controller is OFF or in sleeping state.
❶ Connect the Controller with PC by USB cable.
❷ The PC will prompt new hardware and install automatically, connect successfully 
    when LED2 indicator flash.

Wired Connection

PC

LED2 Flashes

❶

❷

Function inspection is available when connect with computer. The specific steps 
show below:
Open Control Panel       Devices and Printers      Right mouse click Controller icon    
      Game Controller Setting, click Properties Testing.

Controller Inspection on PC

User Manual 

Product Specifications

英文/English

Produce Model

Connect Type

Working Power

Packaging Size

Product Size

Unit Weight

Usage Temperature

PXN-9607 X

Wireless / Wired Connection

Appr. 185*172*75 mm

Appr. 153*125*55 mm

10-40℃

Appr. 211g

Usage Humidity 20～80%

Built-in 550mAh Lithium Battery

Working Current 5V    26mA

Adjustable Vibration

Controller Calibration Function

英文/English

① Press [ L3+R ] enter calibration mode, 4 LED indicator on Controller flash alternately.

② Put the Controller on horizon desk, press [        ] button on Controller.

③ Release button, the Controller will automatically calibrate in 3 seconds.

OFF No Vibration

Low Weak Vibration

Medium Medium Vibration

High High Vibration

When the Controller occurs disorder or joystick problem, can use calibration 
function to fix.

Hold press the [       ] button on Controller and operate the UP/Down of left 
joystick at same time to adjust vibration level, default vibration level is medium 
when connect. Vibration adjustment has memory function.

OFF

High
L

L

- Compatible Platforms: Switch Console/ PC 

- Support System:  Windows 7/8/10

System Requirement

英文/English

Switch Console

Wireless Connection

❷ Press [      ] Power button of Controller for 3 seconds to pair, 4 LED indicators flash orderly 
     and enter pairing state. 
❸ Connect successfully when LED indicator keep ON, then press [       ] Home button to back 
     to homepage.

Change Grip/Order

❶ Click [        ] Controller      Change Grip/Order on Switch screen.

Controller

Controller

Change Grip/Order

Search handle

How to match the new handle

OFF
No other handles connected

Power ON

Button Operation Function Instruction

Wake-up 
Controller

Wake-up 
Console

Power OFF

Press [      ] Power button for 
3 seconds  

Power on and enter pairing

Can wake up sleep controller 
and reconnect

Can wake up sleep Switch console 
and reconnect

Press shortly can power OFF the 
Controller and reset setting
Can use wake-up controller/console 
function to reconnect under Controller 
oFF state

Short press [       ] HOME button 
on Controller 

Short press [      /      /      /     / 
L / R / ZL / ZR /       /        ] 
button on Controller 

Short press [      ] Power button

Power and Wake-up

英文/English

法文/Français

Connexion filaire

Fonction de console du commutateur de réveil
Une fois la connexion établie, appuyez sur le bouton d'accueil [      ] du contrôleur pour 
réactiver et reconnecter la console du commutateur de veille.

Cliquez sur [      ] Setting on Switch Controllers and Sensors, puis sur Pro Controller 
Wired Connection. Veuillez vous assurer que cet état d'option est activé.

Adaptateur 
OTG

*Avant d'utiliser la connexion filaire, veuillez vous assurer 
 que le contrôleur est éteint ou en état de veille.
 ❶ Connectez le contrôleur de mise hors tension avec la 
      console Switch via un câble USB avec OTG de type C.
 ❷ Connectez-vous avec succès lorsque le voyant LED clignote.

- Console de commutation:

*Avant d'utiliser la connexion filaire, veuillez vous assurer 
 que le contrôleur est éteint ou en état de veille.
❶ Connectez le contrôleur de mise hors tension avec la station d'accueil Switch via un 
     câble USB.
❷ Connectez-vous avec succès lorsque le voyant 
     LED clignote.

- Commutateur Dock:

Port USB de la station d'accueil Switch

Fonction de réinitialisation

Attentions

法文/Français

Lorsque le contrôleur a un problème de fonctionnement majeur, des boutons 
d'action gelés, un arrêt mort ou d'autres anomalies, veuillez appuyer sur le bouton 
d'alimentation à l'arrière du contrôleur pour redémarrer.

Évitez les fortes vibrations, ne démontez pas, ne remontez pas ou ne réparez pas 
vous-même.
Évitez l'eau ou tout autre liquide dans le contrôleur, cela peut affecter les 
performances du contrôleur.
Ne pas conserver dans un endroit humide, à haute température ou suie.
Tenir à l'écart du feu, la batterie au lithium intégrée présente un risque d'explosion.
Les enfants doivent être sous la surveillance d’un adulte pour utiliser ce produit.
Veuillez vous connecter avec le service après-vente lorsque vous avez une 
suggestion ou un problème de fonctionnement.

En utilisant une entrée USB 5V standard, le contrôleur sera complètement chargé 
en 2-3 heures.

État de 
fonctionnement

Éteindre

État de la batterie État de l'indicateur

Batterie faible Éclat

Éclat

Continuer à

Éclat

OFF

Mise en charge

Mise en charge

Complètement 
chargé

Complètement 
chargé

Fonction de charge

Mode veille

法文/Français

Reconnecter l'état

Le premier état d'appariement

État de fonctionnement

30 secondes sans connexion

60 secondes sans connexion

5 minutes sans aucune opération

État du contrôleur Entrer en état de veille

Fonction NFC

Fonction TURBO

法文/Français

Utilisation des instructions:

Boutons de réglage pour la fonction TURBO: A / B / X / Y / L / R / ZL / ZR

Le contrôleur est intégré à une puce de lecteur NFC, 
prise en charge de la lecture Amiibo. 
(Remarque: recommande d'utiliser un véritable Amiibo)

Lorsque le contrôleur est connecté à la console Switch par 
Bluetooth, si le jeu prend en charge la fonction Amiibo, 
placez l'Amiibo au-dessus du logo PXN pour activer l'outil.

Manuel TURBO
Après le premier réglage, maintenez 
enfoncé ce bouton de réglage pour lancer 
TURBO manuellement

Après le deuxième réglage, le bouton de 
réglage lancera automatiquement TURBO

Après le troisième réglage, la fonction 
TURBO sera effacée

Effacer tout bouton Fonction TURBO

Auto-TURBO

Effacer le 
réglage TURBO

Effacer tous les 
paramètres TURBO

Bouton de 
réglage

Bouton de 
réglage

Bouton de 
réglage

Sous Manual TURBO： Le voyant LED clignote lorsque vous maintenez le bouton 
de réglage enfoncé.        Sous Auto-TURBO： Le voyant LED clignote rapidement.

ZR

R

ZL

L

Bouton d'accueil

Indicateurs LED

Bouton TURBO

Interface de type C

Bouton marche

Bouton de 
capture d'écran 

Présentation du produit

法文/Français

MADE IN CHINA

210-130178

Rating: 5V    26mA

Utilisation sur PC

法文/Français

*Avant d'utiliser la connexion filaire, veuillez vous assurer que le contrôleur est éteint ou en état de veille.
❶ Connectez le contrôleur au PC via un câble USB.
❷ Le PC demandera un nouveau matériel et s'installera automatiquement, se 
     connectera avec succès lorsque le voyant LED2 clignotera.

Connexion filaire

PC

LED2 clignotera

❶

❷

L'inspection des fonctions est disponible lors de la connexion à l'ordinateur. Les étapes 
spécifiques montrer ci-dessous :
Ouvrez Panneau de configuration → Périphériques et imprimantes → Cliquez avec le 
bouton droit de la souris sur l'icône du contrôleur →  Paramètres du contrôleur de jeu, 
cliquez sur Test des propriétés.

Inspection du contrôleur sur PC

Manuel de l'Utilisateur
法文/Français

Spécifications du produit

Produire un modèle

Type de connexion

Puissance de travail

Taille d'emballage

Taille du produit

Unité de poids

Température d'utilisation

Humidité d'utilisation

Courant de travail

PXN-9607 X

Connexion sans fil / filaire

Appr.185*172*75 mm

Appr.153*125*55 mm

10-40℃

Appr.211 g

20～80%

Batterie au lithium intégrée de 550 mAh

5V   26mA

Vibration réglable

Fonction d'étalonnage du contrôleur

法文/Français

OFF Aucune vibration

Faible Faible vibration

Moyen Vibration moyenne

Haut Vibration élevée

Maintenez enfoncé le bouton [       ] du contrôleur et actionnez le haut / bas  
du joystick gauche en même temps pour régler le niveau de vibration, le  
niveau de vibration par défaut est moyen lors de la connexion. Le réglage des 
vibrations a une fonction de mémoire.

OFF

Haut
L

Lorsque le contrôleur se produit un trouble ou un problème de joystick, vous  
pouvez utiliser la fonction d'étalonnage pour résoudre le problème.

① Appuyez sur [ L3 + R ] pour entrer en mode d'étalonnage, 4 voyants LED sur le 
    contrôleur clignotent en alternance.

② Placez le contrôleur sur le bureau Horizon, appuyez sur le bouton [        ] du contrôleur.
③ Relâchez le bouton, le contrôleur se calibrera automatiquement en 3 secondes.

L

- Plateformes compatibles: Switch Console / PC

- Système de support: Windows 7/8/10

Exigence du système

法文/Français

Switch Console

Connexion sans fil

❷ Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation [     ] du contrôleur pendant 3 secondes pour coupler, 
     4 voyants LED clignotent de manière ordonnée et entrent dans l'état de couplage.
❸ Connectez-vous avec succès lorsque le voyant LED reste allumé, puis appuyez sur le 
      bouton Accueil [       ] pour revenir à la page d'accueil.

Changer de poignée / ordre

❶ Cliquez sur [        ] Controller Change Grip / Order sur l'écran Switch.

Manette

Manette

Changer de poignée 
/ ordre

Search handle

How to match the new handle

OFF
No other handles connected

Allumer

Fonctionnement 
des boutons Instruction de fonction

Contrôleur 
de réveil

Console de 
réveil

Éteindre

Appuyez sur le bouton 
d'alimentation [      ] pendant 
3 secondes

Allumez et entrez le couplage

Peut réveiller le contrôleur de 
sommeil et se reconnecter

Peut réveiller la console de 
commutation de sommeil et se 
reconnecter

Appuyez brièvement pour éteindre le 
contrôleur et réinitialiser le réglage
Peut utiliser la fonction de contrôleur / 
console de réveil pour se reconnecter 
sous l'état du contrôleur OFF

Appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton [       ] HOME du 
contrôleur

Appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton [ A / B / X / Y / L / R / 
ZL / ZR / - / + ] du contrôleur

Appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton d'alimentation [       ]

Puissance et réveil

法文/Français

西班牙文/Español

Conexión por cable

Función de consola de interruptor de despertador
Después de conectarse correctamente, presione el botón de inicio [        ] en el 
controlador para activar y volver a conectar la consola del interruptor de suspensión.

Haga clic en [        ] Configuración en Controladores de interruptor y sensores y 
luego haga clic en Conexión cableada del controlador Pro. Asegúrese de que el 
estado de esta opción esté ACTIVADO.

Adaptador 
OTG

   * Antes de usar la conexión por cable, asegúrese de que 
     el controlador esté APAGADO o en estado de suspensión.
❶ Conecte el controlador de apagado con la consola Switch 
     mediante un cable USB con OTG Tipo-C.
❷ Conéctese correctamente cuando el indicador LED parpadee.

- Conmutación de consola:

   * Antes de usar la conexión por cable, asegúrese de que el controlador esté 
     APAGADO o en estado de suspensión.
❶ Conecte el controlador de apagado con la base de conmutación mediante un cable USB.
❷ Conéctese correctamente cuando el indicador LED parpadee.

- Interruptor de muelle:

Puerto USB de la base de conmutación

Función de reinicio

Atenciones

西班牙文/Español

Cuando el controlador tiene un problema de función importante, botones de acción 
congelados, parada muerta u otras anomalías, presione el botón de encendido en 
la parte posterior del controlador para reiniciar.

Evite las vibraciones fuertes, no lo desmonte, vuelva a montar ni repare por su 
cuenta.Avoid water or other liquid in controller, it may affect the performance of the 
controller.
Agua u otro líquido en el controlador, puede afectar el rendimiento del controlador.
No lo guarde en lugares húmedos, de alta temperatura o con hollín.
Mantener alejado del fuego, la batería de litio incorporada tiene peligro de explosión.
Los niños deben estar bajo la supervisión de un adulto para usar este producto.
Conéctese con el servicio posventa cuando tenga una sugerencia o un problema de 
operación.

Función de carga

Modo dormir

西班牙文/Español

Estado de reconexión

El primer estado de emparejamiento

Estado de trabajo

30 segundos sin conexión

60 segundos sin conexión

5 minutos sin operaciones

Estado del controlador Entrar en estado durmiente

Con una entrada USB estándar de 5 V, el controlador se cargará completamente 
en 2-3 horas.

Estado de 
trabajo

Éteindre

Estado de la batería Estado del indicador

Batería baja Destello

Destello

Continuar

Destello

OFF

Cargando

Cargando

Completamente 
cargado

Completamente 
cargado

Función NFC

Función TURBO

西班牙文/Español

Instrucciones de uso:
Cuando el controlador se conecta con la consola Switch 
por Bluetooth, si el juego admite la función Amiibo, coloque 
el Amiibo sobre el logotipo de PXN para activar la herramienta.

Botones de configuración para la función TURBO: A / B / X / Y / L / R / ZL / ZR

El controlador está integrado en un chip lector NFC, 
compatible con la lectura de Amiibo. 
(Nota: se recomienda usar Amiibo genuino)

TURBO manual
Después de la primera configuración, 
mantenga presionado este botón de 
configuración para iniciar TURBO manualmente
Después de la segunda configuración, el 
botón de configuración iniciará 
automáticamente TURBO

Después del tercer ajuste, la función TURBO 
se borrará

Borrar todos los botones de la función TURBO

Auto-TURBO

Configuración 
clara de TURBO

Borrar todos los 
ajustes de TURBO

Botón de 
ajuste

Botón de 
ajuste

Botón de 
ajuste

En TURBO manual: el indicador LED parpadea cuando se mantiene presionado el 
botón de configuración.     En Auto-TURBO: el indicador LED parpadea rápidamente.

ZR

R

ZL

L

Descripción del producto

西班牙文/Español

MADE IN CHINA

210-130178

Rating: 5V    26mA

Botón de inicio
Botón de captura 
de pantalla

Indicadores LED

Botón TURBO

Interfaz tipo C

Botón de 
encendido

Utilizando en PC

西班牙文/Español

   * Antes de usar la conexión por cable, asegúrese de que el controlador esté 
     APAGADO o en estado de suspensión.
❶ Conecte el controlador con la PC mediante un cable USB.
❷ The PC will prompt new hardware and install automatically, connect successfully 
     when LED2 indicator flash.

Conexión por cable

Function inspection is available when connect with computer. The specific steps
mostrar a continuación:
Abra el Panel de contro → Dispositivos e impresoras → Haga clic con el botón 
derecho del mouse en el icono Controlador → Configuración del controlador de 
juego, haga clic en Propiedades Prueba.

Inspección del controlador en PC

LED2

❶

❷

Manual de usuario 

Especificaciones del producto

西班牙文/Español

Producir modelo

Tipo de conexión

Poder de trabajo

Tamaño de empaque

Tamaño del producto

Unidad de peso

Temperatura de uso

Humedad de uso

Corriente de trabajo

PXN-9607 X

Conexión inalámbrica / por cable

Appr.185*172*75 mm

Appr.153*125*55 mm

10-40℃

Appr.211 g

20～80%

Batería de litio incorporada de 550 mAh

5V   26mA

Vibración ajustable

Función de calibración del controlador

西班牙文/Español

OFF   Sin vibración

Bajo Vibración débil

Medio Vibración media

Alto Alta vibración

Mantenga presionado el botón [        ] en el controlador y opere ARRIBA / Abajo 
del joystick izquierdo al mismo tiempo para ajustar el nivel de vibración, el nivel 
de vibración predeterminado es medio cuando se conecta. El ajuste de vibración 
tiene función de memoria.

OFF  

Alto
L

Cuando el controlador ocurre un problema de desorden o joystick, puede usar la 
función de calibración para solucionarlo.

① Presione [L3 + R] para ingresar al modo de calibración, 4 indicadores LED en el 
    controlador parpadean alternativamente.

② Coloque el controlador en el escritorio del horizonte, presione el botón [        ] en el 
    controlador.
③ Suelte el botón, el controlador se calibrará automáticamente en 3 segundos.

L

Requisitos del sistema

西班牙文/Español

Consola del interruptor

Conexión inalámbrica

❷ Presione el botón de encendido [      ] del controlador durante 3 segundos para emparejar, 
     4 indicadores LED parpadean ordenadamente y entran en estado de emparejamiento.
❸ Conéctese correctamente cuando el indicador LED se mantenga encendido, luego 
     presione el botón de inicio [        ] para volver a la página de inicio.

Change Grip/Order

❶ Haga clic en [         ] Controller Change Grip / Order en la pantalla Switch.

Controller

- Plataformas compatibles: Switch Console / PC

- Sistema de soporte: Windows 7/8/10

Controller

Change Grip/Order

Search handle

How to match the new handle

OFF
No other handles connected

Poder y despertar

西班牙文/Español

Encendido

Operación de botón Instrucción de función

Controlador de 
despertador

Consola de 
despertador

Apagado

Presione el botón de 
encendido [      ] durante 
3 segundos

Encienda e ingrese el 
emparejamiento

Puede despertar el controlador de 
sueño y volver a conectarse

Puede despertar el sueño Cambiar 
la consola y volver a conectarse

Pulse brevemente para apagar el 
controlador y restablecer la configuración
Puede usar la función de consola / 
controlador de activación para volver 
a conectarse en el estado de apagado 
del controlador

Presione brevemente el 
botón [        ] INICIO en el 
controlador

Presione brevemente el 
botón [ A / B / X / Y / L / R / 
ZL / ZR / - / + ] en el 
controlador

Presione brevemente el 
botón de encendido [      ]

意大利文/italiano

Connessione via cavo

Funzione Wake-up Switch Console

Adattatore 
OTG

Porta USB di Switch Dock

Dopo la connessione con successo, premere il pulsante Home [        ] sul controller 
per riattivare e ricollegare la console Switch sleep.

Fare clic su [        ] Setting su Switch Controller and Sensors, quindi su Pro 
Controller Wired Connection. Assicurati che lo stato di questa opzione sia ON.

   * Prima di utilizzare la connessione cablata, assicurarsi 
     che il controller sia spento o in stato di sospensione.
❶ Collegare il controller di spegnimento con la console Switch 
     tramite cavo USB con OTG di tipo C.
❷ Connessione riuscita quando l'indicatore LED lampeggia.

- Switch Console:

   * Prima di utilizzare la connessione cablata, assicurarsi che il controller sia spento 
     o in stato di sospensione.
❶ Collegare il controller di spegnimento con Switch dock tramite cavo USB.
❷ Collegarsi correttamente quando l'indicatore LED lampeggia.

-  Cambia Dock:

Funzione di ripristino

Attenzioni

意大利文/italiano

Quando il controller ha un problema di funzione importante, pulsanti di azione 
congelati, arresto morto o altre anomalie, premere il pulsante di accensione sul retro 
del controller per riavviare.

Evitare forti vibrazioni, non smontare, rimontare o riparare da soli.
Evitare l'acqua o altri liquidi nel controller, potrebbero influire sulle prestazioni del 
controller.
Non conservare in luoghi umidi, ad alta temperatura o fuliggine.
Tenere lontano dal fuoco, la batteria al litio incorporata può esplodere.
I bambini devono essere sotto la supervisione di un adulto per utilizzare questo 
prodotto.
Si prega di connettersi con il servizio post-vendita in caso di suggerimenti o 
problemi di funzionamento.

Funzione di ricarica

Modalità sonno

意大利文/italiano

Utilizzando un ingresso USB 5V standard, il controller sarà completamente carico 
in 2-3 ore.

Stato di lavoro

Éteindre

Stato della batteria Stato dell'indicatore

Batteria scarica Flash

Flash

Continua

Flash

OFF

Ricarica

Ricarica

Completamente 
carico

Completamente 
carico

Stato di riconnessione

Il primo stato di accoppiamento

Stato di lavoro

30 secondi senza connessione

60 secondi senza connessione

5 minuti senza alcuna operazione

Stato del controller Entra nello stato di sonno

Funzione NFC

Funzione TURBO

意大利文/italiano

Utilizzando le istruzioni:
Quando il controller è connesso alla console Switch tramite 
Bluetooth, se il gioco supporta la funzione Amiibo, 
posizionare l'Amiibo sopra il logo PXN per attivare lo strumento.

Pulsanti di impostazione per la funzione TURBO: A / B / X / Y / L / R / ZL / ZR

Il controller è integrato nel chip del lettore NFC, 
supporta la lettura di Amiibo. 
(Nota: consiglia di utilizzare Amiibo autentico)

TURBO manuale
Dopo la prima impostazione, tenere 
premuto questo pulsante di impostazione 
per avviare TURBO manualmente
Dopo la seconda impostazione, il pulsante 
di impostazione avvierà automaticamente 
TURBO

Dopo la terza impostazione, la funzione 
TURBO verrà cancellata

Cancella tutti i pulsanti funzione TURBO

Auto-TURBO

Cancella 
impostazione 

TURBO
Cancella tutto 
l'impostazione 

TURBO

Pulsante di 
impostazione

Pulsante di 
impostazione

Pulsante di 
impostazione

Sotto TURBO manuale: L'indicatore LED lampeggia quando si tiene premuto il pulsante 
di impostazione.   Sotto Auto-TURBO: L'indicatore LED lampeggia rapidamente.

ZR

R

ZL

L

Panoramica del Prodotto
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MADE IN CHINA

210-130178

Rating: 5V    26mA

Pulsante HOME
Pulsante 
Screenshot

Indicatori LED

Pulsante TURBO

Interfaccia di tipo C

Pulsante di 
alimentazione

Utilizzo su PC

意大利文/italiano

* Prima di utilizzare la connessione cablata, assicurarsi che il controller sia spento o in stato 
  di sospensione.
❶ Collegare il controller al PC tramite cavo USB.
❷ Il PC richiederà un nuovo hardware e si installerà automaticamente, si collegherà 
     correttamente quando l'indicatore LED2 lampeggia.

Connessione via cavo

PC

LED2 indicator flash

❶

❷

L'ispezione delle funzioni è disponibile quando ci si collega al computer. I passaggi 
specifici mostra sotto:
Aprire il Pannello di controllo → Dispositivi e stampanti → Fare clic con il pulsante 
destro del mouse sull'icona Controller → Impostazioni controller di gioco, fare clic 
su Proprietà Test.

Ispezione del controller su PC

Manuale d'uso

Specifiche del prodotto

意大利文/italiano

Produci modello

Tipo di connessione

Potenza di lavoro

Dimensioni imballo

Taglia del prodotto

Unità di peso

Temperatura di utilizzo

Umidità di utilizzo

Corrente di lavoro

PXN-9607 X

Connessione wireless / cablata

Appr.185*172*75 mm

Appr.153*125*55 mm

10-40℃

Appr.211 g

20～80%

Batteria al litio incorporata da 550 mAh

5V   26mA

Vibrazione regolabile

Funzione di calibrazione del controller

意大利文/italiano

① Premere [L3 + R] per accedere alla modalità di calibrazione, 4 indicatori LED sul controller 
    lampeggiano alternativamente.

② Metti il controller sulla scrivania horizon, premi il pulsante [       ] sul controller.
③ Pulsante di rilascio, il controller si calibrerà automaticamente in 3 secondi.

OFF Nessuna vibrazione

Low Debole vibrazioni

Medio Vibrazione media

Alt Vibrazioni elevate

Quando il controller si verifica un disturbo o un problema con il joystick, 
è possibile utilizzare la funzione di calibrazione per risolvere.

Tenere premuto il pulsante [      ] sul controller e utilizzare contemporaneamente 
i pulsanti SU / Giù del joystick sinistro per regolare il livello di vibrazione, il 
livello di vibrazione predefinito è medio quando si effettua la connessione. La 
regolazione delle vibrazioni ha la funzione di memoria.

OFF

Alto
L

L

Requisito del sistema

意大利文/italiano

Cambia console

Connessione senza fili

Cambia grip / ordineControllore

- Piattaforme compatibili: Switch Console / PC

- Sistema di supporto: Windows 7/8/10

❸ Connettiti correttamente quando l'indicatore LED rimane acceso, quindi premi il tasto 
     Home [        ] per tornare alla home page.

❶ Fare clic su [        ] Controller Change Grip / Order nella schermata Switch.

❷ Premere il pulsante di accensione [       ] del controller per 3 secondi per accoppiare, 
     4 indicatori LED lampeggiano in modo ordinato ed entrare nello stato di accoppiamento.

Controllore

Cambia grip / ordine

Search handle

How to match the new handle

OFF
No other handles connected

Accensione

Funzionamento 
dei pulsanti Istruzione di funzione

Controller 
sveglia

Consolle 
sveglia

Spegni

Premere il pulsante di 
accensione [       ] per 
3 secondi

Power on and enter pairing

Può riattivare il controller del 
sonno e riconnettersi

Può riattivare la console di 
sospensione e riconnettersi

Premere brevemente per spegnere il 
controller e ripristinare le impostazioni
È possibile utilizzare la funzione 
controller /console di riattivazione per 
riconnettersi in stato Controller OFF

Premi brevemente il 
pulsante [       ] HOME 
sul controller

Premere brevemente il
pulsante [ A / B / X / Y / 
L / R / ZL / ZR / - / + ] 
sul controller

Premere brevemente 
il pulsante di 
accensione [       ]

Potenza e sveglia

意大利文/italiano




